section “Overview of the Company’s finances – Pro forma Financial Information.

The information on Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness on an adjusted basis constitutes

forward-looking statements, which are intended to describe a hypothetical situation and are provided

for illustrative purposes only. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future financial

performance or development, and the actual outcome could differ materially from what is expressed

or implied by these forward-looking statements due to various factors, including, but not limited to,

those described under “Risk factors – Risks related to the Transaction”.

The tables in this section should be read together with the section ”Overview of the Company’s

finances – Pro forma Financial Information”, “Overview of the Company’s finances – Historical

financial information” and the companies' financial reports for the reporting periods 2023 and 2024.

See the section “Shares, share capital and ownership” for further information regarding the

Company's share capital and shares.

Statement of capitalisation

 31 December 2024

  Actual (Meriaura) Adjustments*
As adjusted

(New Summa)

EUR thousand Finnish GAAP

Current debt

Guaranteed 0 0 0
Secureda) 4 220 -10 4 210
Unguaranteed/unsecuredb) 67 1 024 1 091

Total current debt 4 286 1 014 5 300

Non-current debt

Guaranteedc) 0 317 317
Secureda) 10 855 -4 368 6 487
Unguaranteed/unsecuredb) 66 389 455

Total non-current debt 10 921 -3 662 7 260
Total indebtedness 15 207 -2 647 12 560

69

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 470 0 470
Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 89 804 187 700 277 504
Other reservesd) -50 265 -33 702 -83 966

Total Capitalisation 40 009 153 998 194 008
Total  55 217 151 351   206 568

a) Secured current debt mainly refers to current liabilities to credit institutions including project credit facility, other current liabilities

to financial institutions and an overdraft facility. Liabilities are secured by business mortgages and mortgages on leasehold rights

to a commercial plot. These liabilities are included in Pro forma Financial Information 31 December 2024 in current liabilities line-

item loans from financial institutions.

Secured non-current debt refers to instalment debt secured by the underlying financed assets, loans from financial institutions

secured by business mortgages, senior loans and cash pool liabilities secured by pledged shares in subsidiaries and business

[…]

* Adjustments relate to those presented in Pro forma Financial Information on 31 December 2024 and include the following transactions

(i) Divestment of 79.4% interest in Meriaura Oy subgroup as a part of the Transaction which decreases the amount of secured current

debt by EUR 2,344,632 and secured non-current debt by EUR 10,822,360, (ii) Meriaura and Summa Share Exchange where Acquired

Companies’ secured current debt EUR 2,334,600, secured non-current debt EUR 6,454,284, guaranteed non-current debt EUR

317,448, unsecured non-current debt EUR 389,086 and, unsecured current debt EUR 1,024,320 are added as an adjustment, (iii)

debt payment after the Transaction of EUR 1,791,991 (this adjustment is not accounted for in the pro forma balance sheet), (iv) an

increase of EUR 187,700,000 in reserve for invested unrestricted equity due to the consideration transferred in Meriaura and Summa

Share Exchange and, (v) Acquisition of own shares in connection with the Transaction. For more information and adjustments, please

refer to the section “Overview of the Company’s finances – Pro forma Financial Information”.

Statement of indebtedness

 31 December 2024

  Actual (Meriaura) Adjustments*
As adjusted

(New Summa)

EUR thousand Finnish GAAP

A. Casha) 8 114 16 128 24 243
B. Cash equivalent 0 0 0
C. Other current financial assets 0 0 0
D. Liquidity (A + B + C) 8 114 16 128 24 243
E. Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)b) 1 854 2 229 4 083
F. Current portion of non-current financial debtc) 2 432 -1 215 1 218
G. Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 4 286 1 014 5 300
H. Net current financial indebtedness (G – D) -3 828 -15 114 -18 942
I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current
portion and debt instruments)d) 10 921 -3 662 7 260
J. Debt instruments 0 0 0
K. Non-current trade and other payables 0 0 0
L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) 10 921 -3 662 7 260

70

M. Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 7 093 -18 776 -11 683
a) Represents cash as of 31 December 2024, as reported in Pro forma Financial Information 31 December 2024 in line item ‘Cash

and bank’. Cash includes EUR 252,365 pledged as collateral for a bank guarantee facility and the amount is restricted cash and

not freely available for operational use.

a) Includes interest-bearing current liabilities excluding current portion of non-current financial liabilities as of 31 December 2024.

These liabilities are included in Pro forma Financial Information 31 December 2024 in current liabilities line-items ‘loans from

financial institutions’ and ‘other current liabilities’.